
Wednesday, May 22, 2019 | 9:00 am – 2:30 pm | Citizen Hotel

WEDNESDAY, MAY 19, 2021
8:55 AM – 2:30 PM

2021
SPRING

LEGISLATIVE
 CONFERENCE



2

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

AMERICA’S SAFEST ELECTRIC BUS

LONGEST LASTING & SAFEST BATTERIES  |  12-YEAR BATTERY WARRANTY

BYD is proud to have all of its low-floor transit buses certified in the Federal Transit Administration Model Bus 
Testing Program in Altoona, PA. The Altoona certification tested performance in structural durability, reliability, 

maintainability, and safety.

 The American-built all-electric BYD bus is the essence of reliability and high-quality. Its unique iron-phosphate 
battery is the safest in the industry and comes with a standard 12-year warranty, ensuring that you never have to 

pay for the battery replacement during the service life of the bus.

K7M | 30’ TRANSIT K8M | 35’ TRANSIT K9M | 40’ TRANSIT

K11M | 60’ TRANSIT



3

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

Welcome!

On behalf of the California Transit Association, thank you for joining us for the 2021 

Spring Legislative Conference. As you may be aware, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the 

Association did not conduct a Spring Legislative Conference in 2020 and instead we focused 

on helping California’s transit systems get through the crisis. Collectively, we were very 

successful in our work in 2020 and we will spend some time reflecting on 2020 during the 

conference. Today, in the midst of California’s reopening, we continue our work to respond 

to the impacts caused by the pandemic and are using all of our resources to move our transit 

systems forward. 

This year’s Spring Legislative Conference will focus on pandemic response and what our 

Executive and Legislative Committees are doing at the state and federal level to ensure a 

swift recovery. We will also hear from Federal Transit Administration Deputy Administrator 

Nuria I. Fernandez, explore the legislative priorities of the Senate and Assembly 

Transportation Committee Chairs, discuss the Association’s pandemic relief requests with the 

Administration and legislative budget staff, and highlight the Governor’s work to promote 

clean transportation and improve mobility through the Climate Action Plan for Transportation 

Infrastructure (CAPTI).  

Last year was like nothing we have seen before. Thanks to our Association’s advocacy work 

and the shared goals of our members, California’s transit systems were able to weather the 

storm and provide critical transportation services to our state’s frontline workers. Recognizing 

that we are not out of the woods yet, the Association continues to push for additional relief 

and assistance and our Spring Legislative Conference will be a fantastic opportunity to learn 

more about the work we are doing.

I very much appreciate your participation today and am hopeful that we will all be together 

soon. 

Sincerely,

Kate Breen
Chair, California Transit Association
Director of Government Affairs, San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

Welcome!

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

#SpringLeg21

Twitter: 
FB: @CalTransit
Instagram: @caltransit
LinkedIn: should be California Transit Association

#SpringLeg21

#SpringLeg21

Twitter: 
FB: @CalTransit
Instagram: @caltransit
LinkedIn: should be California Transit Association

#SpringLeg21

https://www.facebook.com/CalTransit/
https://twitter.com/CalTransit
https://www.instagram.com/caltransit/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/caltransit/


4

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

Agenda at a Glance

8:55 a.m. – 9:00 a.m.  Welcome and Opening Remarks  
Kate Breen, Chair, California Transit Association; 
Director of Government Affairs,     
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

9:00 a.m. – 9:15 a.m.  Keynote Address 
  Nuria I. Fernandez, Deputy Administrator, 

Federal Transit Administration

9:15 a.m. – 9:30 a.m. Executive Director Remarks  
  Michael Pimentel, Executive Director,  

California Transit Association

9:30 a.m. – 10:30 a.m.  The Future is Federal: The American Jobs Plan and 
Transportation Reauthorization

 Moderator: Kristin Jacinto, Chair, Federal Legislative   
 Committee; Manager, State and Federal Relations,   
 Orange County Transportation Authority

  Jackie Schmitz, Senior Professional Staff – Majority, 
House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee

  Cheryle Tucker, Senior Professional Staff – Minority, 
House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee

10:30 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. Break



5

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

11:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m. Legislative Relief in the Time of COVID

 Moderator: Rick Ramacier, Chair, State Legislative   
 Committee; General Manager, Central Contra Costa   
  Transit Authority

 Mark Tollefson, Deputy Cabinet Secretary,    
	 	Office	of	Governor	Gavin	Newsom

  James Hacker, Consultant,    
Senate	Budget	and	Fiscal	Review	Committee

 Genevieve Morelos, Consultant,      
 Assembly Budget Committee

12:00 p.m. – 1:00 p.m. Lunch Time Briefing 

  Senator Lena Gonzalez, (D-Long Beach), Chair, 
Senate Transportation Committee 

   Assemblymember Laura Friedman, (D-Glendale), 
Chair, Assembly Transportation Committee  

1:00 p.m. – 1:30 p.m. Association State Legislative and Budget Update 

  Michael Pimentel, Executive Director,   
California Transit Association

  Matt Robinson, Legislative Advocate,   
California Transit Association

  Joshua W. Shaw, Senior Counselor for Policy & 
Education, California Transit Association

1:30 p.m. – 2:30 p.m. The Climate Action Plan for Transportation    
 Infrastructure

  Darwin Moosavi, Deputy Secretary, Environmental 
Policy and Housing Coordination, Deputy Secretary,   
California State Transportation Agency

2:30 p.m. Closing Remarks       

 Michael Pimentel, Executive Director    
 California Transit Association

 

emeyer
Sticky Note
Add Moderator: Desarae Jones, Senior Manager, State Legislative Affairs,Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority

emeyer
Sticky Note
Add Moderator: Michael Pimentel, Executive Director, California Transit Association

emeyer
Sticky Note
Replace Rick Ramacier, Chair, State Legislative Committee; General Manager, Central Contra Costa Transit Authority withMatt Robinson, Legislative Advocate, California Transit Association. 



6

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

Sessions

The Future is Federal: The American Jobs Plan and Transportation 
Reauthorization

moderator:
Kristin Jacinto, Chair, Federal Legislative Committee; Manager, State and 
Federal Relations, Orange County Transportation Authority

speakers:
Jackie Schmitz, Senior Professional Staff – Majority,    
House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee

Cheryle Tucker, Senior Professional Staff – Minority,    
House Transportation and Infrastructure Committee

description:
This panel will cover the status of the American Jobs Plan and federal 
transportation reauthorization, which will both include significant 
infrastructure investment. The panel will also cover how transit 
agencies can get involved in advocating for federal support that better 
advantages public transit. 

Legislative Relief in the Time of COVID

moderator:
Rick Ramacier, Chair, State Legislative Committee;    
General Manager, Central Contra Costa Transit Authority 

speakers:
Mark Tollefson, Deputy	Cabinet	Secretary,	Office	of	Governor	Gavin	
Newsom

James Hacker, Consultant,	Senate	Budget	and	Fiscal	Review	Committee

Genevieve Morelos, Consultant, Assembly Budget Committee

description:
This panel, featuring key officials from the Newsom Administration and 
State Legislature, will cover the status of the state budget as it relates 
to public transit. Topics that will be covered include the extension of 
statutory relief for transit agencies, funding for zero-emission buses, and 
the California Comeback Plan.



7

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

Association State Legislative and Budget Update 

speakers:
Michael Pimentel, Executive Director, California Transit Association

Matt Robinson, Legislative Advocate, California Transit Association

Joshua W. Shaw, Senior Counselor for Policy & Education,     
California Transit Association 

description:
This panel will focus on the Association’s sponsored legislation, the 
Governor’s proposal to fund zero-emission transit buses & related 
infrastructure and other advocacy efforts ensconced in the Association’s 
2021 State Legislative Program.  
 

The Climate Action Plan for Transportation Infrastructure

speaker:
Darwin Moosavi, Deputy Secretary, California State Transportation Agency 

description:
This session will provide an overview of the Newsom Administration’s 
Climate Action Plan for Transportation Infrastructure, highlighting how 
the plan could impact future public transit investments. 



8

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2021 Executive Committee

California Transit Assocation Leadership

Kate Breen, Chair 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation 
Agency 

Karen King, Vice Chair 
Golden Empire Transit District

Mona Babauta 
Golden	Gate	Bridge,	Highway	&	
Transportation District

Doran Barnes 
Access Services, Inc.

Alex Clifford 
Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District 

Sharon Cooney 
San Diego Metropolitan Transit System 

John Drayton 
WSP

Jerry Estrada 
Santa Barbara Metropolitan Transit 
District

Bill Fay 
Gillig, LLC

Michael Hursh 
Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District

Kristin Jacinto 
Orange County Transportation 
Authority 

Kevin Kane 
Victor Valley Transit Authority

Jeanne Krieg 
Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority

Rodderick Lee 
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit 
District

Henry Li 
Sacramento Regional Transit District

Carter Mau 
San Mateo County Transit District 

Kenneth McDonald 
Long Beach Transit

Kate Miller 
Napa	Valley	Transportation	Authority

Pam O’Connor 
Southern California Regional Rail 
Authority

Erin Rogers 
Omnitrans

Carl Sedoryk 
Monterey-Salinas Transit 

Victoria Stackwick 
San Diego Association of Governments 

Evelynn Tran 
Santa Clara Valley Transportation 
Authority 

Michael Turner 
Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority 

Association Staff

Michael Pimentel
Executive Director 

Rob Finley
Chief of Staff

Matt Robinson
Legislative Advocate 

Andrew Antwih 
Legislative Advocate 

Kim Rothschild  
Senior Director, Business Development

Joshua W. Shaw 
Senior Counselor

Erin Meyer 
Events and Education Director  

Virginia Drake 
Public Affairs and Communications 
Director

Maria Barajas
Association Services Director

Faye Venteicher
Digital Communications Coordinator

Alison Turner 
Certified	Public	Accountant	

Dodie Wishek 
Bookkeeper

Rebecca Evans 
Data and Technology Consultant



9

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2021 State Legislative Committee

California Transit Assocation Leadership

Rick Ramacier, Chair 
Central Contra Costa Transit Authority

Beverly Greene, Vice Chair 
Alameda–Contra Costa Transit District 

Adam Barth 
City of Modesto Transit Division

Tracy Beidleman 
Long Beach Transit 

Hillary Blackerby 
Santa Barbara Metropolitan Transit 
District 

Jofil Borja 
Sacramento Regional Transit District 

Jeremiah Bryant 
Omnitrans

Alex Clifford 
Santa Cruz Metropolitan Transit District 

Amanda Cruz 
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit 
District

Alex Davis 
Southern California Regional Rail 
Authority

David Feinberg 
Santa Monica Big Blue Bus

Casey Fromson 
San Mateo County Transit District

Kevin Gilhooley 
Southern California Association of 
Governments 

Kristin Jacinto 
Orange County Transportation 
Authority

Kevin Kane 
Victor Valley Transit Authority

Jim Lawson 
Santa Clara Valley Transportation 
Authority

Christina Lokke 
Sacramento Area Council of 
Governments

Rebecca Long 
Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission

Vincent Ma 
Solano Transportation Authority

Michelle Overmeyer 
Monterey-Salinas Transit 

Julia Tuer 
San Diego Metropolitan Transit System 

Michael Turner 
Los Angeles County Metropolitan 
Transportation Authority

Joe Vargas 
City of Fresno/Department of 
Transportation/Fresno Area Express

Jadie Wasilco 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation 
Agency



10

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2021 Federal Legislative Committee
Kristin Jacinto, Chair 
Orange County Transportation 
Authority

Georgia Gann Dohrmann, Vice Chair 
Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission

Tracy Beidleman 
Long Beach Transit

Amanda Cruz 
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit 
District

Jeff Dunn 
Southern California Regional Rail 
Authority

Martin Erickson 
Ventura County Transportation 
Commission

Casey Fromson 
San Mateo County Transit District

Amy Frye 
Golden	Gate	Bridge,	Highway	&	
Transportation District 

Beverly Greene 
Alameda–Contra Costa Transit District

Sharon Greene 
InfraStrategies LLC

Otis Greer 
San Bernardino County Transportation 
Authority

Laurie Grover 
San Diego Association of Governments

Cliff Henke 
WSP

Yoko Igawa 
Foothill Transit

Jeanne Krieg 
Eastern Contra Costa Transit Authority

Jim Lawson 
Santa Clara Valley Transportation 
Authority

Henry Li 
Sacramento Regional Transit District

Rebecca Long 
Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission

Dana Pynn 
GTrans

Carl Sedoryk 
Monterey-Salinas Transit 

Estee Sepulveda 
Southern California Association of 
Governments

Julia Tuer 
San Diego Metropolitan Transit System

Judy Vaccaro-Fry 
Antelope Valley Transit Authority

Amy Van Doren 
Marin Transit 

Jadie Wasilco 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation 
Agency



11

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

YEAR ROUND SPONSORS

GENERAL SPONSOR

DIAMOND

EMERALD RUBY

56th Annual  
Fall Conference
& Expo

Safe Credit Union Convention Center | Sacramento

November 2–4, 2021

Presented by 

SAVE THE DATE



The reliable long-range battery 
electric vehicle the industry is 
searching for
+ Up to 564 kWh of on-board energy
+ Dual charging flexibility
+ Zero emission with all-electric accessories

Go to https://us.novabus.com/transit-solutions/electromobility 
for more information regarding our electromobility solution. 



13

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

2020 

2020 

MAY 19, 2021 • VIRTUAL

2021
SPRING LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE

2020 

CALIFORNIA BUILT, TRANSIT TESTED
Engineered for reliability, our buses are proven to last and deliver leading 
performance. Our 30-, 35-, and 40-foot models are built on GILLIG’s low floor 
platform, which provides customers with the most cost-effective, durable and 
safest transit buses in industry. We offer a wide selection of options, propulsion 
systems, and styling packages to best meet the needs of our customers.

BATTERY ELECTRIC     •     DIESEL     •     CNG     •     HYBRID ELECTRIC www.GILLIG.com

Lee Petersen
(510) 867-5108

lee.petersen@gillig.com

Sean Solis
(510) 512-2638

sean.solis@gillig.com

Allison’s eGen Flex™ can drive you and your 
 transit fleet into the future with benefits like:

•  Up to 10 miles of full EV range in Zero Emission  
Zones and bus depots with geofencing capability

•  Up to 25% fuel savings versus a conventional diesel bus

•  Reduced brake wear through electric hybrid  
regenerative braking

And much more. All without the added infrastructure  
requirements of full EV.

Find out more at allisontransmission.com/egen-flex

Electrify Your Transit 
Fleet with Allison’s 

Revolutionary Electric 
Hybrid eGen Flex™ 

Propulsion Solution.

© 2021 Allison Transmission Inc. All Rights Reserved.


